
O.I.H.   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2075 

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022 

 

HOUSES TO HOMELESS PEOPLE UNDER PMAY-G 

 

2075.  DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN: 

SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of homeless people who have been provided housing so far under the 

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years, State 

and district-wise particularly in Madhya Pradesh and Jharkhand including Bokaro, 

Giridih and Dhanbad district; 

(b)  the time likely to be taken by the Government to meet the current and future targets 

fixed under the said yojana in the country including Madhya Pradesh and Jharkhand; 

and 

(c)  whether the Government has prepared any list regarding the number of people who 

have been provided and those who have not been provided houses under the said 

yojana and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The State/UT-wise number of houses built/ constructed under the Pradhan 

MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in the country during 2019-20 to 2021-22 is at 

Annexure-1. District-wise number of houses built/ constructed in respect of Madhya Pradesh 

and Jharkhand including Bokaro, Giridh and Dhanbaddisrict, are given at Annexure-2. 

Further, District-wise details of houses constructed under PMAY-G can be seen at the 

programme website at www.pmayg.nic.in--->AwaasSoft--->Reports---> Houses completed in 

a financial year irrespective of target year. 

  

(b) & (c) The target is set under PMAY-G, is to construct of 2.95 crore houses to achieve the 

objective of “Housing for All” in rural areas by March 2024. The target for Madhya Pradesh 

and Jharkhand are as below: 

  

State Name Targeted houses till 31.03.2024 

Madhya Pradesh 37,89,400 

Jharkhand 16,03,268 

  

The beneficiaries under PMAY-G have been identified based on the housing deprivation 

parameters prescribed under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011. After due 

verification by the Gram Sabha and completion of Appellate Process, Gram panchayat-wise 

Permanent Wait List (PWL) is prepared. The auto generated priority list of households from 

SECC, 2011 database was provided to the States/Union Territories (UTs) for conducting 

Gram Sabha meetings to finalize the PWL. As on 15.12.2022, a total number of 2.08 crore 

households have been identified and included in PWL from SECC, 2011. Further, the details 



of such households who claimed to be left out from the SECC 2011 and eligible for inclusion 

in PWL, have been captured in the Awaas+ Survey, 2018. The Survey was conducted during 

January, 2018 and 7th March, 2019. In this exercise, the States/UTs have uploaded details of 

additional households. In order to fill the gap of 87 lakh houses (2.95 crore - 2.08 crore), 

Awaas+ data is being utilized. Out of this, a target of 83.83 lakh has been allocated to the 

States/UTs till date. 
 

 

****** 
  

  



Annexure-1 

Statement in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2075 to be answered on 

20.12.2022 regarding “Houses to Homeless People under PMAY-G” 

  

The State/UT-wise number of houses built/ constructed under the Pradhan 

MantriAwaasYojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) in the country during 2019-20 to 2021-22 as on 

15.12.2022. 

  

(unit in Nos.) 

S.No. State Name Houses Completed 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4,156 

2 ASSAM 33,25,822 

3 BIHAR 18,27,194 

4 CHHATTISGARH 1,17,561 

5 GOA 109 

6 GUJARAT 1,63,613 

7 HARYANA 8,148 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2,936 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 69,924 

10 JHARKHAND 6,87,028 

11 KERALA 3,905 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 11,38,191 

13 MAHARASHTRA 4,53,053 

14 MANIPUR 7,156 

15 MEGHALAYA 17,020 

16 MIZORAM 3,278 

17 NAGALAND 4,222 

18 ODISHA 8,53,436 

19 PUNJAB 9,791 

20 RAJASTHAN 6,23,591 

21 SIKKIM 52 

22 TAMIL NADU 1,59,176 

23 TRIPURA 23,256 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 13,06,530 

25 UTTARAKHAND 4,055 

26 WEST BENGAL 19,24,146 

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1,104 

28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 1,834 

29 DAMAN AND DIU 0 

30 LAKSHADWEEP 44 

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 5 

33 KARNATAKA 20,729 

34 TELANGANA 0 

  Total 97,67,825 

  

 

 



 

Annexure-2 

  
District-wise number of houses built/ constructed under the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Madhya Pradesh as on 15.12.2022. 
  

 (units in Nos.) 

S.No. Districts of Madhya 

Pradesh 
Houses 

Completed S.No. 
Districts of 

Madhya Pradesh 
Houses 

Completed 

1 AGAR-MALWA 3,204 27 KHARGONE 34,375 

2 ALIRAJPUR 28,011 28 MANDLA 41,126 

3 ANUPPUR 22,091 29 MANDSAUR 8,363 

4 ASHOK NAGAR 11,194 30 MORENA 2,505 

5 BALAGHAT 46,926 31 NARSINGHPUR 26,495 

6 BARWANI 34,906 32 NEEMUCH 363 

7 BETUL 29,169 33 PANNA 36,437 

8 BHIND 1,849 34 RAISEN 31,230 

9 BHOPAL 6,001 35 RAJGARH 31,566 

10 BURHANPUR 3,137 36 RATLAM 18,491 

11 CHHATARPUR 42,573 37 REWA 42,348 

12 CHHINDWARA 37,993 38 SAGAR 42,802 

13 DAMOH 33,264 39 SATNA 38,901 

14 DATIA 3,800 40 SEHORE 11,646 

15 DEWAS 8,671 41 SEONI 43,539 

16 DHAR 37,040 42 SHAHDOL 34,990 

17 DINDORI 32,966 43 SHAJAPUR 4,483 

18 GUNA 21,734 44 SHEOPUR 4,488 

19 GWALIOR 1,668 45 SHIVPURI 13,527 

20 HARDA 2,522 46 SIDHI 34,044 

21 HOSHANGABAD 6,236 47 SINGRAULI 32,147 

22 INDORE 306 48 TIKAMGARH 23,922 

23 JABALPUR 31,015 49 UJJAIN 2,738 

24 JHABUA 27,654 50 UMARIA 19,866 

25 KATNI 40,402 51 VIDISHA 34,798 

26 KHANDWA 8,669   Total 11,38,191 

  

  



 

District-wise number of houses built/constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of Jharkhand as on 15.12.2022 

  

(units in Nos.) 
  

S.No. Districts of Jharkhand Houses Completed 

1 BOKARO 32,871 

2 CHATRA 31,444 

3 DEOGHAR 34,922 

4 DHANBAD 23,400 

5 DUMKA 52,654 

6 EAST SINGHBUM 23,548 

7 GARHWA 50,023 

8 GIRIDIH 50,314 

9 GODDA 26,542 

10 GUMLA 27,361 

11 HAZARIBAGH 21,504 

12 JAMTARA 20,122 

13 KHUNTI 14,943 

14 KODERMA 6,047 

15 LATEHAR 21,997 

16 LOHARDAGA 12,186 

17 PAKUR 37,895 

18 PALAMU 56,629 

19 RAMGARH 10,102 

20 RANCHI 31,947 

21 SAHEBGANJ 33,297 

22 SARAIKELA KHARSAWAN 23,060 

23 SIMDEGA 20,145 

24 WEST SINGHBHUM 24,075 

  Total 6,87,028 

  
  

***** 

  


